
  
AMENDMENT NO.4 Dated 29.05.2020 to Tender, Ref no: Tender 
No:HLL/SD/RBD/2019-20/Tender/15 Dt:05.03.2020 which has now been 
closed, fresh request for proposal for the supply of personal protective 
equipments-Goggles, N95 face mask with/Without Expiratory Valve and 
Nitrile Gloves floated on 11 May 2020. 
 
The following amendment has been incorporated to the bid document for 
the above tender:  
 
AMENDMENT NO.4 Dated 29.05.2020 with changes in the specification of Nitrile 
Gloves. All previous amendments made to the specifications of Nitrile gloves, 
Latex gloves, Goggles and N95 Mask vide Amendment number 1 dated 
17.05.2020, Amendment number 2 dated 22.05.2020 and Amendment number 3 
dated 26.05.2020 has been compiled and incorporated in this amendment 
number 4. The offers being submitted are to be in compliance with the below 
mentioned specifications for Goggles, Gloves and N95 Masks.   
 
Specification  
 
1. Goggles  
 

1. Made of transparent scratch resistant material, Zero optical power, well 
fitting, covered from all sides with elastic band/or adjustable holder.  

2. Good seal with the skin of the face.  
3. Flexible frame to easily fit all face contours without too much pressure.  
4. Covers the eyes and surrounding areas and accommodates for 

prescription glasses.  
5. Fog and scratch resistant.  
6. Adjustable band to secure firmly so as not to become loose during 

clinical activity.  
7. Indirect venting to reduce fogging.  
8. May be re-usable (provided appropriate arrangements for 

decontamination are in place) or disposable.  
9. Quality compliant with the below standards, or equivalent:  

a. EU standard directive 86/686/EEC, EN 166/2002   
b. ANSI/SEA Z87.1-2010   
c. lS 5983-1980, reaffirmed in 2018 



2.  Gloves 
 
2.a Nitrile Gloves in pairs of Size 6.5 & 7.0 each  
 
 Nitrile   
 Non-sterile   
 Powder free   
 Length: minimum 240 -280 mm total length 
 Different sizes in pairs of 6.5 & 7.0 each   
 Quality compliant with the below standards, or equivalent:  

a. EU standard directive 93/42/EEC Class I, EN 455   
b. EU standard directive 89/686/EEC category III, EN 374   
c. ANSI/SEA 105-2011   
d. ASTM D6319-10   

 Packing – The Product should be supplied in boxes of 100 pieces (The 
gloves of size 6.5 & 7.0 shall be individually packed.   
 

 
OR 
 

 
2.b Latex Medical Examination Gloves in pairs of Size 6.5 & 7.0 each 
 

 Ambidextrous shape – fits either hand 
 Size: Medium and Large in pairs 
 Length: minimum 230 mm total length 
 Disposable powder free latex gloves 
 Single use 
 Non Sterile  
 Should conform to IS 15354 Part I 2018 or EN455 or ISO 11193 -1 of 

2008. 
 Expiry: minimum 3 years from date of manufacture  
 Label on primary packaging – name and/ or trademark of manufacturer, 

manufacturer’s product reference, expiry date by year and month  
 
 
 
 



3. N-95 Masks (With / Without valve)   
 

 Shape that will not collapse easily 
 High filtration efficiency 
 Good breathability, with expiratory valve 
 Quality compliant with standards for surgical N95 respirator: 

a. NIOSH N95, EN 149 FFP2, BIS or equivalent   
 Fluid resistance: minimum 80 mmHg pressure based on ASTM F1862, 

ISO 22609, or equivalent.   
 Quality Compliant with standards for particulate respirator that can be 

worn with full face shield 
 
 
 
All other relevant specifications and clauses of the tender document are to be 
read in accordance with the above change and documents to be submitted are to 
be in compliance of the above. All other specifications, terms and conditions of 
the original tender document shall remain unchanged.  
 
 

Vice President 
Sourcing Division 
HLL Lifecare Ltd. 

HLL Bhavan, Poojappura, 
Thiruvananthapuram. 

 
Offers may be submitted to: 

sdcovidep.hll@lifecarehll.com / sdcovidep.hll@gmail.com 
Contact: 0471 2354949 Ext: 299 (9.15 AM to 5.45 PM) 


